LR382 LR382

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 382

Introduced by Cook, 13.

WHEREAS, Magda Peck, Sc.D., has served Nebraska for twenty-two years in various roles at the University of Nebraska Medical Center, including as associate dean for community engagement and public health practice; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Peck strengthened Nebraska's public health infrastructure by working to found the University of Nebraska Medical Center - University of Nebraska at Omaha Graduate Program in Public Health, the University of Nebraska Medical Center's Great Plains Public Health Leadership Institute, and CityMatCH, a national organization with a mission to improve the health and well-being of urban women, children, and families by strengthening the public health organizations and leaders in their communities; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Peck has been a champion for social justice and public health in Nebraska and has been instrumental in building public health education in this state; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Peck has accepted the position of founding dean of the Joseph J. Zilber School of Public Health at the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

LR382

1. That the Legislature recognizes and commends Dr. Magda Peck for her contributions to Nebraska's lasting institutions and the health of our communities.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Magda Peck, Sc.D.